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Darreichungsform: Wirkstofflösung als Zusatz zum 
Aquarienwasser

Method of administration: Solution for adding to aquarium 
water

Mode d'administration : Solution à ajouter à l'eau de l'aquarium Wijze van toediening: Oplossing voor toevoeging aan aquariumwater Modalità di somministrazione: Agente attivo in soluzione da 
aggiungere all'acqua dell'acquario

Formulación: solución para añadir al agua del acuario Modo de administração: Solução para adicionar à água dos aquários Administreringssätt: Lösning för tillsats i akvarievatten Anvendelse: Middel til tilsætning i akvarievand Bruksmåte: Løsning som skal tilsettes akvarievannetArzneilich wirksamer Bestandteil: 
1 ml Lösung enthält 50 mg 2-Amino-5-Nitrothiazol

Active pharmaceutical ingredient: 
1 ml solution contains 50 mg 2-Amino-5-nitrothiazole

Substance pharmaceutique active : 
1 ml de solution contient 50 mg de 2-Amino-5-nitrothiazole

Werkzaam farmaceutisch bestanddeel: 
1 ml oplossing bevat 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrothiazol

Principio attivo: 
1 ml di soluzione contiene 50 mg di 2-amino-5-nitrotiazolo

Principio activo farmacéutico: 
1 ml de solución contiene 50 mg de 2-amino-5-nitrotiazol

Substância ativa: 
1 ml de solução contém 50 mg de 2 amino 5 nitrotiazol

Aktivt farmaceutiskt innehållsämne:
1 ml lösning innehåller 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrotiazol

Virksomt medicinalstof: 
1 ml opløsning indeholder 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrothiazol

Aktiv farmasøytisk ingrediens: 
1 ml løsning inneholder 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrotiasol

Anwendungsgebiete: 
Endoparasitische Flagellaten (Hexamita, Spironucleus etc.) im 
Besonderen im Darm amerikanischer Cichliden.
Krankheitssymptome: 
Zunächst häufig unspezifisch, wie Absondern der Fische und 
Farbveränderungen (besonders Dunkelfärbung bei Diskus), 
Abmagern, oft schleimig-gallertiger Kot, in welchem die 
Darmflagellaten ggf. mikroskopisch nachweisbar sind. Im 
fortgeschrittenen Stadium können sich sekundär Löcher und 
kraterartige Vertiefungen in der Fischhaut besonders in der 
Kopfregion bilden („Loch-Krankheit“).

Areas of application: 
Endoparasitic flagellates (Hexamita, Spironucleus, etc.), which are 
commonly found in the intestines of American cichlids.
Disease symptoms: 
These tend to be rather generic at first. For example, the fish may 
become withdrawn or there may be a change in fish colour 
(particularly a darkening of the skin in discus fish). Other signs 
include fish that lose weight and have slimy, gel-like faeces 
containing intestinal flagellates that can be viewed under a 
microscope. In the advanced stages of the disease, holes and 
crater-like cavities may subsequently start to develop in the fish 
skin, particularly around the head (“hole in the head” disease).

Champs d'application : 
Flagellés endoparasites (Hexamita, Spironucleus, etc.), présents en 
particulier dans les intestins des cichlidés américains.
Symptômes de la maladie : 
Symptômes d'abord diffus, comme une tencance à l'isolement
 ou un changement de couleur des poissons concernés (notamment 
un assombrissement chez les discus). Parmi les autres signes 
figurent une perte de poids des poissons et la production 
d'excréments gélatineux et visqueux contenant des flagellés 
observables au microscope. À un stade avancé, des trous et creux en 
forme de cratères peuvent ensuite se former dans la peau des 
poissons, en particulier au niveau de la tête (" maladie des trous 
dans la tête ").

Toepassingsgebieden: 
Endoparasitaire flagellaten (Hexamita, Spironucleus etc.), die vaak 
voorkomen in de darmen van Amerikaanse cichliden.
Ziekteverschijnselen: 
Deze zijn in het begin vaak vrij algemeen. De vissen kunnen zich 
bijvoorbeeld afzonderen of er kan een kleurverandering optreden 
(met name een donkere verkleuring van de huid bij discusvissen). 
Andere tekenen zijn vissen die gewicht verliezen en slijmerige, 
geleiachtige ontlasting hebben waarin darmflagellaten zitten die 
onder een microscoop zichtbaar zijn. In een gevorderd stadium 
kunnen er ook gaatjes en kraterachtige gaten in de vissenhuid 
ontstaan, vooral bij de kop (“gatenziekte”).

Ambiti di applicazione: 
Endoparassiti flagellati (Hexamita, Spironucleus, ecc.), spesso 
presenti nell'intestino dei Ciclidi americani.
Sintomi: 
inizialmente i sintomi sono piuttosto generici. Ad esempio, il pesce si 
isola o cambia colore (in particolare, i pesci Discus possono mostrare 
un inscurimento della pelle). Altri sintomi comprendono: perdita di 
peso, feci gelatinose e appiccicose contenenti flagellati intestinali 
visibili al microscopio. Negli stadi avanzati della malattia, possono 
formarsi buchi e cavità a cratere a livello cutaneo, soprattutto attorno 
alla testa (malattia del "buco in testa").

Campos de aplicación: 
flagelados endoparásitos (Hexamita, Spironucleus, etc.), que por 
lo general se encuentran en el intestino de cíclidos americanos.
Sintomatología: 
suele ser bastante genérica al principio. Por ejemplo, los peces 
presentan una actitud retraída o se produce un cambio en su 
coloración (en particular un oscurecimiento de la piel en los 
discos). Otros signos son la pérdida de peso y las heces viscosas y 
gelatinosas, que contienen flagelados intestinales visibles bajo un 
microscopio. En los estadios avanzados de la enfermedad 
comienzan a desarrollarse agujeros y cavidades en forma de cráter 
en la piel, sobre todo en la cabeza ("enfermedad de los agujeros en 
la cabeza").

Indicações terapêuticas: 
Flagelados endoparasitas (Hexamita, Spironucleus, etc.), que se 
encontram habitualmente nos intestinos dos ciclídeos americanos.
Sintomas da doença: 
No início, começam por ser bastante genéricos. O peixe pode, por 
exemplo, isolar-se ou poderá haver uma alteração da cor do peixe 
(especialmente, um escurecimento da pele no acará-disco). Outros 
sinais incluem perda de peso do peixe e fezes viscosas, 
semelhantes a gel, contendo flagelados intestinais que podem ser 
observados no microscópio. Nas fases avançadas da doença, 
poderão começar a desenvolver-se, subsequentemente, buracos e 
cavidades semelhantes a crateras na pele do peixe, especialmente 
em volta da cabeça (doença “buraco na cabeça”).

Användningsområden:
Endoparasitiska flagellater (hexamita, spironucleus osv.) som 
vanligen återfinns hos amerikanska ciklider.
Sjukdomssymtom:
Symtomen tenderar att vara ganska allmänna till att börja med.
Fiskarna kan till exempel bli tillbakadragna eller deras färger 
förändras (särskilt hos diskusfiskar kan hudfärgen mörkna).
Andra tecken är att fiskarna tappar vikt och får slemmig, gelliknande 
avföring som innehåller tarmflagellater vilka kan ses i mikroskop.
I framskridna stadier av sjukdomen börjar hål och kraterliknande 
håligheter att utvecklas i fiskarnas hud, särskilt runt huvudet 
(”hål-i-huvudet”-sjukdom).

Anvendelsesområder: 
Endoparasitære flagellater (Hexamita, Spironucleus mv.), som 
typisk forekommer i tarmsystemet hos amerikanske cichlider.
Symptomer: 
I første omgang typisk generelle. Fisken kan f.eks. blive mere sky 
eller ændre farve (især mørkfarvning af skindet på diskosfisk). 
Andre symptomer kan være vægttab og slimet, geleagtig fæces, 
som indeholder tarmflagellater, der kan ses under mikroskop. Ved 
fremskreden sygdom kan der dannes huller eller krateragtige 
buler i fiskens skind, især omkring hovedet (“hulsyge”).

Bruksområder: 
Endoparasittiske flagellater (Hexamita, Spironucleus, osv.), som 
vanligvis forekommer i tarmene på amerikanske ciklider.
Sykdomssymptomer: 
Symptomene er til å begynne med ganske generelle. For eksempel 
kan fisken trekke seg tilbake, eller den kan ha fargeforandringer 
(særlig mørkere hud på diskuser). Andre symptomer er vekttap og 
slimete, geleaktig avføring med tarmflagellater som kan sees 
under mikroskop. I de fremskredne stadiene av sykdommen kan 
det utvikles hull og kraterlignende fordypninger i fiskens hud, 
særlig rundt hodet («hull i hodet»).

Gegenanzeigen und Nebenwirkungen: Keine bekannt. Der 
Tierhalter wird aufgefordert, jede Nebenwirkung, die bisher nicht 
bekannt ist, einem Tierarzt oder Apotheker mitzuteilen. 
Außerdem sollten die Nebenwirkungen dem Zoofachhändler oder 
dem Hersteller mitgeteilt werden.

Contraindications and side effects: None known. The pet 
owner is respectfully asked to inform a veterinarian or pharmacist 
of any newly-discovered side effect. The pet retailer or product 
manufacturer should also be informed of any side effects.

Contre-indications et effets secondaires : Aucun connu 
actuellement. Si vous constatez un effet secondaire, nous vous 
invitons à en informer un vétérinaire ou un pharmacien, ainsi que 
votre boutique d'aquariophilie ou le fabricant du produit.

Contra-indicaties en bijwerkingen: Geen bekend. De eigenaar 
van het huisdier wordt vriendelijk verzocht om een dierenarts of 
apotheker op de hoogte te brengen van elke nieuw ontdekte 
bijwerking. De dierenwinkel of fabrikant van het product moet 
ook worden geïnformeerd over eventuele bijwerkingen.

Controindicazioni ed effetti collaterali: Nessuno noto. In caso 
si riscontrino effetti collaterali non rilevati in precedenza, si prega 
di informare il veterinario o il farmacista. È inoltre necessario 
avvisare il rivenditore e il produttore in merito alla comparsa di 
effetti collaterali.

Contraindicaciones y efectos secundarios: no se conocen. Se 
ruega a los propietarios de animales que informen a un veterinario 
o a un farmacéutico de cualquier efecto secundario desconocido 
hasta ahora. El distribuidor especializado o el fabricante del 
producto también deben ser informados de los efectos 
secundarios.

Contraindicações e efeitos secundários: Nenhuma conhecida. 
Pede-se ao proprietário dos animais o favor de informar o veterinário 
ou farmacêutico caso verifique qualquer novo efeito secundário. O 
distribuidor ou fabricante do produto também deverá ser informado 
de quaisquer efeitos secundários.

Kontraindikationer och biverkningar: Inga kända. Ägaren bör 
informera en veterinär eller apotekare om eventuella nyupptäckta 
biverkningar. Akvariefiskhandlaren eller produktens tillverkare 
bör också informeras om biverkningarna.

Kontraindikationer og bivirkninger: Ingen kendte. Ved 
konstatering af hidtil ukendte bivirkninger bedes ejere af prydfisk 
informere dyrlæge eller farmaceut. Desuden bør forhandleren 
eller producenten informeres om eventuelle bivirkninger.

Kontraindikasjoner og bivirkninger: Ingen kjente. Eieren bes 
opplyse veterinær eller apotek om eventuelle nyoppdagede 
bivirkninger. Fagforhandleren eller produsenten bør også varsles 
om bivirkninger.

Arzneimittel für Süßwasserzierfische

Remedy for freshwater tropical fish Médicament pour poissons d’ornement d’eau douce Geneesmiddel voor tropische zoetwatervissen Rimedio per pesci tropicali d'acqua dolce

Medicamento para peces tropicales de agua dulce
Medicamento para peixes tropicais de água doce

Behandling av tropiska sötvattensfiskar

Lægemiddel til ferskvandsprydfisk
Legemiddel for tropisk ferskvannsfisk

Dosieranleitung/Art und Weise der Anwendung: 
Vor der Behandlung mit Tetra Medica HexaEx ist ein 
Teilwasserwechsel (30-50%) sowie eine sachgerechte Filterreinigung 
durchzuführen.Vor Gebrauch gut schütteln. Ein einzelner 
Behandlungszyklus beträgt 7 Tage. Während der Behandlung das 
Aquarium gut belüften. UV-Klärer und Ozon-Anlagen ausschalten. 
Nicht über Aktivkohle oder andere ab- und adsorbierende 
Filtermedien filtern. Wenn möglich bitte Filter vor der Anwendung 
fach- und sachgerecht reinigen. Die Behandlung immer im 
vollbesetzten Becken durchführen, um eine Ansteckung noch nicht 
befallener Tiere zu verhindern.

Tetra Medica HexaExwie folgt in den angegebenen Mengen 
gleichmäßig im Aquarium verteilen:
1. Tag: 40 Tropfen (2 ml) je 100 l bzw. 8 Tropfen (0,4 ml) je 20 l
3. Tag: 30 Tropfen (1,5 ml) je 100 l bzw. 6 Tropfen (0,3 ml) je 20 l
5. Tag: 30 Tropfen (1,5 ml) je 100 l bzw. 6 Tropfen (0,3 ml) je 20 l
8. Tag: Keine Anwendung. Teilwasserwechsel (30-50%) durchführen. 
Wir empfehlen nach dem Teilwasserwechsel mit Aktivkohle zu filtern.

Eine Wiederholungsbehandlung ist nach ca. 2 Wochen 
empfehlenswert.  

Dosing instructions/Method of application: 
It is recommended that you change at least 30-50 % of the water 
in the aquarium and thoroughly clean the filter prior to using 
Tetra Medica HexaEx. Shake well before use. A single treatment 
cycle lasts for 7 days. During treatment, please ensure that the 
aquarium is well aerated. Switch off any UV clarifiers and ozone 
systems. Do not use activated carbon or any other absorbent or 
adsorbent filter media to filter the water. Wherever possible, 
please clean the filter properly before use. Do not remove any fish 
while treating to prevent any currently healthy fish from 
subsequently becoming infected.

Dispense Tetra Medica HexaEx evenly into the aquarium in the 
amounts as stipulated below:
Day 1: 40 drops (2 ml) per 100 l or 8 drops (0.4 ml) per 20 l
Day 3: 30 drops (1.5 ml) per 100 l or 6 drops (0.3 ml) per 20 l
Day 5: 30 drops (1.5 ml) per 100 l or 6 drops (0.3 ml) per 20 l
Day 8: No application. Carry out a partial water change (30-50%). 
After the partial water change we recommend you to use 
activated carbon to filter the water.

It is recommended to repeat the treatment process after around 
two weeks. 

Instructions de dosage/mode d'application : 
Il est recommandé de changer au moins 30-50 % de l'eau de l'aquarium 
et de nettoyer soigneusement le filtre avant d'utiliser Tetra Medica 
HexaEx. Bien agiter avant usage. Un cycle de traitement dure 7 jours. 
Pendant le traitement, s'assurer que l'aquarium est bien aéré. Éteindre 
toutes les lampes UV et systèmes d'ozone. Ne pas utiliser de charbon 
actif ou tout autre matériau filtrant absorbant ou adsorbant pour filtrer 
l'eau. Dans la mesure du possible, nettoyer correctement le filtre avant 
utilisation. Ne pas retirer de poissons au cours du traitement afin 
d'éviter que des animaux en bonne santé ne soient infectés par la suite.

Répartir Tetra Medica HexaEx uniformément dans l'aquarium en 
respectant les dosages ci-dessous.
Jour 1 : 40 gouttes (2 ml) pour 100 l ou 8 gouttes (0,4 ml) pour 20 l
Jour 3 : 30 gouttes (1,5 ml) pour 100 l ou 6 gouttes (0,3 ml) pour 20 l
Jour 5 : 30 gouttes (1,5 ml) pour 100 l ou 6 gouttes (0,3 ml) pour 20 l
Jour 8 : pas d'application. Effectuer un changement d'eau partiel 
(30-50 %). Après le changement d'eau partiel, il est recommandé 
d'utiliser du charbon actif pour filtrer l'eau.

Il est recommandé de répéter le traitement après environ deux 
semaines.  

Doseerinstructies/wijze van toediening: 
Het wordt aanbevolen om ten minste 30-50% van het water in het 
aquarium te verversen en het filter grondig te reinigen alvorens Tetra 
Medica HexaEx te gebruiken. Goed schudden voor gebruik. Eén 
behandelingscyclus duurt 7 dagen. Zorg er tijdens de behandeling voor 
dat het aquarium goed wordt belucht. Schakel UV-algenverdelgers en 
ozonsystemen uit. Gebruik geen actieve kool of andere absorberende of 
adsorberende filtermedia om het water te filteren. Maak waar mogelijk 
het filter voor gebruik goed schoon. Verwijder geen vissen tijdens de 
behandeling, om te voorkomen dat momenteel gezonde vissen 
naderhand besmet raken.

Tetra Medica HexaEx gelijkmatig over het aquarium verdelen in de 
onderstaande hoeveelheden:
Dag 1: 40 druppels (2 ml) per 100 liter of 8 druppels (0,4 ml) per 20 liter
Dag 3: 30 druppels (1,5 ml) per 100 liter of 6 druppels (0,3 ml) per 20 liter
Dag 5: 30 druppels (1,5 ml) per 100 liter of 6 druppels (0,3 ml) per 20 liter
Dag 8: Geen toediening. Een deel van het water verversen (30-50%). Na 
de gedeeltelijke waterverversing raden we aan om actieve kool te 
gebruiken om het water te filteren.

Het wordt aanbevolen om de behandeling na ongeveer twee weken te 
herhalen.  

Istruzioni relative a dosaggio/Metodo di applicazione: 
Si consiglia di cambiare almeno il 30-50% dell'acqua presente 
nell'acquario e di pulire con cura il filtro prima dell'utilizzo di 
Tetra Medica HexaEx. Agitare bene prima dell'uso. Un ciclo di 
trattamento singolo dura 7 giorni. Durante il trattamento, 
accertarsi che l'acquario sia sempre ben areato. Spegnere 
eventuali sterilizzatori UV e sistemi a ozono. Non utilizzare filtri ai 
carboni attivi o altri materiali o filtri assorbenti per filtrare l'acqua. 
Quando possibile, pulire accuratamente il filtro prima dell'uso. 
Durante il trattamento, non rimuovere alcun pesce dalla vasca per 
evitare che individui sani possano ammalarsi successivamente.

Distribuire Tetra Medica HexaEx in modo uniforme nell'acquario 
seguendo le indicazioni riportate di seguito:
Giorno 1: 40 gocce (2 ml) per 100 l o 8 gocce (0,4 ml) per 20 l
Giorno 3: 30 gocce (1,5 ml) per 100 l o 6 gocce (0,3 ml) per 20 l
Giorno 5: 30 gocce (1,5 ml) per 100 l o 6 gocce (0,3 ml) per 20 l
Giorno 8: Nessuna somministrazione. Eseguire settimanalmente 
una sostituzione parziale dell'acqua (30-50%). Dopo il cambio 
parziale dell'acqua, si consiglia di utilizzare un filtro ai carboni 
attivi.

Si consiglia di ripetere il trattamento dopo circa due settimane. 

Dosificación/Modo de aplicación: 
es aconsejable cambiar al menos el 30-50% del agua del acuario y 
limpiar a fondo el filtro antes de administrar Tetra Medica HexaEx. 
Agite bien antes de usar. Un ciclo de tratamiento único dura 7 días. 
Asegúrese de que el acuario esté bien aireado durante el tratamiento. 
Desconecte los aclaradores UV y los sistemas de ozono. No utilice 
carbón activo ni otros medios absorbentes o adsorbentes para filtrar 
el agua. A ser posible, limpie el filtro adecuadamente antes de cada 
uso. Realice el tratamiento cuando el tanque esté completo para 
evitar que se infecten más adelante ejemplares sanos.

Distribuya Tetra Medica HexaEx uniformemente en el acuario en 
las cantidades especificadas a continuación:
Día 1: 40 gotas (2 ml) por cada 100 l o 8 gotas (0,4 ml) por cada 20 l
Día 3: 30 gotas (1,5 ml) por cada 100 l o 6 gotas (0,3 ml) por cada 20 l
Día 5: 30 gotas (1,5 ml) por cada 100 l o 6 gotas (0,3 ml) por cada 20 l
Día 8: No administrar. Realice un cambio de agua parcial (30-50%). 
Tras el cambio de agua parcial, le recomendamos la utilización de 
carbón activo para filtrar el agua.

Se recomienda repetir el tratamiento pasadas dos semanas 
aproximadamente. 

Instruções de dosagem/método de aplicação: 
Recomendamos que mude, pelo menos, 30 a 50% da água do aquário e 
limpe bem o filtro antes de utilizar Tetra Medica HexaEx. Agitar bem 
antes de usar. O ciclo de um único tratamento dura 7 dias. Durante o 
tratamento, deve ventilar bem o aquário. Desligue todos os 
esterilizadores UV e sistemas de ozono. Não utilize carvão ativado ou 
outro tipo de filtro absorvente ou adsorvente para filtrar a água. Se for 
possível, limpe bem o filtro antes de utilizá-lo. Não retire nenhum 
peixe durante o tratamento para impedir que os peixes saudáveis 
fiquem posteriormente infetados.

Distribua Tetra Medica HexaExuniformemente no aquário de acordo 
com as quantidades indicadas a seguir:
1º dia: 40 gotas (2 ml) por cada 100 l ou 8 gotas (0,4 ml) por cada 20 l
3º dia: 30 gotas (1,5 ml) por cada 100 l ou 6 gotas (0,3 ml) por cada 20 l
5º dia: 30 gotas (1,5 ml) por cada 100 l ou 6 gotas (0,3 ml) por cada 20 l
8º dia: Não utilize. Mude parcialmente a água (30-50%). Após uma 
mudança parcial, recomendamos a utilização de carvão ativado para 
filtrar a água.

Recomendamos repetir o processo de tratamento após 
aproximadamente duas semanas.  

Doseringsanvisningar/appliceringssätt:
Rekommendationen är att du byter minst 30–50 % av vattnet i 
akvariet och rengör filtret noga innan du använder Tetra Medica 
HexaEx.
Skaka ordentligt före användning.
En enstaka behandlingscykel varar i 7 dagar.
Se till att akvariet är väl luftat under behandlingen.
Stäng av eventuella UV-renare och ozonsystem.
Använd inte aktivt kol eller något annat absorberande eller 
adsorberande filtermedium för att filtrera vattnet.
Om möjligt ska du rengöra filtret ordentligt före användning.
Ta inte bort några fiskar under behandlingen eftersom fiskar som för 
närvarande är friska kan smittas senare.

Tillsätt Tetra Medica HexaEx jämnt fördelat i akvariet i de mängder 
som anges nedan:
Dag 1: 40 droppar (2 ml) per 100 l eller 8 droppar (0,4 ml) per 20 l
Dag 3: 30 droppar (1,5 ml) per 100 l eller 6 droppar (0,3 ml) per 20 l
Dag 5: 30 droppar (1,5 ml) per 100 l eller 6 droppar (0,3 ml) per 20 l
Dag 8: Ingen applicering.
Utför ett delvattenbyte (30–50 %).
Efter delvattenbytet rekommenderar vi att du använder aktivt kol för 
att filtrera vattnet.

Du bör upprepa behandlingen efter ca två veckor. 

Doseringsanvisning/anvendelse: 
Det anbefales at skifte mindst 30-50% af vandet i akvariet og at 
rense filtret grundigt før anvendelse af Tetra Medica HexaEx. 
Rystes godt før brug. Et behandlingsforløb varer 7 dage. Ved 
behandlingen skal akvariet iltes godt. Eventuelle UV-filtre og 
ozonanlæg skal slås fra. Der må ikke anvendes aktivt kul eller 
andre absorberende eller adsorberende filterelementer til 
filtrering af vandet. Hvis muligt, skal filtret renses grundigt inden 
brug. Der må ikke fjernes fisk fra akvariet ved behandlingen for at 
undgå risikoen for, at raske fisk ikke bliver smittet efterfølgende.

Doser Tetra Medica HexaEx jævnt i akvariet i de mængder, som 
er angivet nedenfor:
1. dag: 40 dråber (2 ml) pr. 100 l eller 8 dråber (0,4 ml) pr. 20 l
3. dag: 30 dråber (1,5 ml) pr. 100 l eller 6 dråber (0,3 ml) pr. 20 l
5. dag: 30 dråber (1,5 ml) pr. 100 l eller 6 dråber (0,3 ml) pr. 20 l
8. dag: Ingen dosering. Foretag et delvist vandskift (30-50%). 
Efter delvist vandskift anbefaler vi at anvende aktivt kul til at 
filtrere vandet.

Det anbefales at gentage hele behandlingen efter ca. 2 uger. 

Doseringsinstruksjoner/bruksmåte: 
Det anbefales at minst 30–50 % av vannet i akvariet byttes ut, og 
at filteret rengjøres nøye, før bruk av Tetra Medica HexaEx. 
Ristes godt før bruk. Én behandlingssyklus tar 7 dager. Sørg for at 
akvariet tilføres nok luft under behandlingen. Slå av eventuelle 
UV-rensere og ozonsystemer. Ikke bruk aktivt kull eller andre 
absorberende stoffer eller absorberende filtermedier til å filtrere 
vannet. Rengjør filteret godt før bruk om mulig. Ikke ta ut fisk 
under behandling. Ellers kan fisk som er frisk, bli infisert senere.

Fordel Tetra Medica HexaEx jevnt i akvariet i mengdene som er 
angitt nedenfor:
Dag 1: 40 dråper (2 ml) per 100 l eller 8 dråper (0,4 ml) per 20 l
Dag 3: 30 dråper (1,5 ml) per 100 l eller 6 dråper (0,3 ml) per 20 l
Dag 5: 30 dråper (1,5 ml) per 100 l eller 6 dråper (0,3 ml) per 20 l
Dag 8: Ikke tilsett middel. Skift ut noe av vannet (30–50 %). Etter 
at noe av vannet er skiftet ut, anbefaler vi at vannet filtres med et 
filter med aktivt kull.

Det anbefales at behandlingen gjentas etter ca. to uker. 

Hinweise für die bestimmungsgemäße Anwendung: 

Instructions for appropriate use: 
Mode d'emploi : 

Aanwijzingen voor correct gebruik: Istruzioni per un uso adeguato: 
Indicaciones para una utilización apropiada: 

Instruções para uma utilização adequada: 
Anvisningar för korrekt användning: 

Brugsanvisning: Informasjon om riktig bruk: 

• Tetra Medica HexaEx nicht gleichzeitig mit anderen 
Arzneimitteln anwenden.

• Im Falle einer Überdosierung entsprechend der 
Überdosierungsmenge das Aquarienwasser wechseln.

• Do not use Tetra Medica HexaEx in conjunction with any other 
disease remedies.

• If excessive amounts of the product are added to the aquarium, 
carry out a partial water change equivalent to those amounts.

• Ne pas utiliser Tetra Medica HexaEx en association avec d'autres 
traitements contre des maladies.

• Si une quantité excessive de produit est ajoutée à l'aquarium, 
procéder à un changement d'eau partiel équivalant à cette quantité

• Tetra Medica HexaEx niet gebruiken in combinatie met andere 
middelen tegen ziekten.

• Als er te grote hoeveelheden van het product aan het aquarium 
worden toegevoegd, ververs dan een evenredig deel van het water

• Non utilizzare Tetra Medica HexaEx in combinazione con altri 
rimedi.

• Nel caso sia stato immesso nell'acquario un quantitativo 
eccessivo di prodotto, eseguire una sostituzione parziale 
dell'acqua pari al sovradosaggio

• No utilice Tetra Medica HexaEx junto con otros medicamentos.
• Si se añaden cantidades excesivas de producto al acuario, realice 

un cambio de agua parcial equivalente a tales cantidades

• Não use Tetra Medica HexaEx juntamente com outros 
medicamentos.

• Se introduzir uma quantidade excessiva do produto no aquário, 
deve realizar uma mudança parcial da água correspondente à 
quantidade introduzida

• Använd inte Tetra Medica HexaEx samtidigt med andra 
sjukdomsbehandlingar.

• Om stora mängder av produkten har tillsatts i akvariet, utför ett 
delvattenbyte som motsvarar dessa mängder

• Desuden må Tetra Medica HexaEx ikke anvendes sammen med 
andre lægemidler.

• Hvis akvariet tilsættes for store mængder af produktet, skal der 
foretages et delvist vandskift svarende til de tilsatte mængder

• Ikke bruk Tetra Medica HexaEx sammen med andre legemidler
• Hvis for mye av produktet tilsettes akvarievannet, må deler av 

vannet skiftes ut slik at det tilsvarer mengden som er tilsatt

Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Aufbewahrung:
• Arzneimittel unzugänglich für Kinder aufbewahren.
• In der Originalverpackung aufbewahren.
• Vor Lichteinstrahlung schützen.
Besondere Warnhinweise:
• Für Tiere.
• Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr anwenden.
• Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für die Beseitigung von nicht 

verwendeten Arzneimitteln:
• Dieses Produkt und seine Verpackung der 

Problemabfallentsorgung zuführen.

Special storage precautions:
• Keep this remedy out of the reach and sight of children. 
• Store the product in its original packaging. 
• Keep the product away from sunlight.
Special precautions:
• For animal treatment only.
• Do not use once the expiry date has passed.
• Special precautionary measures for disposal of unused remedies:
• Dispose of this product and its packaging at a hazardous or 

special waste collection point.

Précautions particulières de stockage :
• Conserver ce médicament hors de la portée et de la vue des 

enfants.
• Stocker le produit dans son emballage d'origine.
• Conserver le produit à l'abri de la lumière du soleil.
Précautions particulières :
• Pour traiter les animaux uniquement.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date d'expiration.
• Mesures de précaution particulières pour l'élimination des 

médicaments non utilisés :
• Éliminer le produit et son emballage dans un centre de collecte des 

déchets dangereux ou spéciaux.

Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het bewaren:
• Dit geneesmiddel buiten het bereik en zicht van kinderen 

houden.
• Het product in de oorspronkelijke verpakking bewaren.
• Het product uit de buurt van zonlicht houden.
Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Voor diergeneeskundig gebruik.
• Niet gebruiken als de houdbaarheidsdatum is verstreken.
• Bijzondere voorzorgsmaatregelen voor de verwijdering van 

ongebruikte geneesmiddelen:
• Dit product en zijn verpakking naar een inzamelpunt voor 

gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval brengen.

Precauzioni speciali di conservazione:
• Mantenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata e dalla vista dei 

bambini.
• Conservare il prodotto nell'imballo originale.
• Non esporre il prodotto alla luce solare.
Precauzioni speciali:
• Adatto soltanto per gli animali.
• Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
• Precauzioni speciali per lo smaltimento dei prodotti inutilizzati:
• Smaltire il prodotto e la relativa confezione come rifiuti speciali o 

pericolosi presso un apposito punto di 
raccolta.

Precauciones de conservación especiales:
• Mantenga este medicamento fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Guarde el producto en su envase original.
• Proteja el producto de la luz solar directa.
Precauciones especiales:
• Uso veterinario.
• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
• Medidas de precaución especiales para eliminación de 

medicamentos no utilizados:
• Deseche este producto y su envase en un punto de recogida de 

residuos peligrosos o especiales.

Precauções especiais de conservação:
• Mantenha o medicamento longe da vista e do alcance das 

crianças.
• Guarde o produto na embalagem original.
• Mantenha o produto longe da luz solar.
Precauções especiais:
• Indicado apenas para o tratamento de animais.
• Não utilize após expirado o prazo de validade.
• Medidas de precaução especiais para eliminar os medicamentos 

não utilizados:
• Elimine o produto e a respetiva embalagem 

num ponto de recolha de resíduos 
perigosos ou especiais.

Särskilda förvaringsanvisningar:
• Förvara utom syn- och räckhåll för barn.
• Förvara i originalförpackningen.
• Skydda mot solljus.
Särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder:
• Endast för behandling av djur.
• Använd inte efter utgångsdatum.
• Särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder för bortskaffande av oanvända 

läkemedel:
• Lämna denna produkt och dess förpackning till ett insamlingsställe 

för farligt avfall.

Særlige krav til opbevaring:
• Skal opbevares utilgængeligt og uden for børns synsvidde.
• Opbevar produktet i originalindpakningen.
• Opbevar produktet beskyttet mod sollys.
Særlige forholdsregler:
• Kun beregnet til behandling af dyr.
• Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.
• Ved bortskaffelse af ubrugte lægemidler:
• Bortskaf produktet og emballagen som farligt miljøaffald.

Spesielle forholdsregler for oppbevaring:
• Oppbevar legemiddelet utenfor barns syns- og rekkevidde.
• Oppbevar produktet i den opprinnelige emballasjen.
• Beskytt produktet mot sollys.
Spesielle forholdsregler:
• Bare til behandling av dyr.
• Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.
• Spesielle forholdsregler for kassering av ubrukte legemidler:
• Ta hånd om dette produktet og emballasjen og lever til godkjent 

avfallsbehandlingsanlegg.
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Информация и инструкции по 
применению.

Tiedot ja käyttöohjeet Informacje i instrukcja stosowania Informace a návod k použití Πληροφορίες και οδηγίες χρήσης Bilgiler ve kullanım talimatları Informații și instrucțiuni de utilizare

Фармацевтическое предприятие: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 
78, D-49324 Melle, Germany (Германия). Тел. +49-(0)-54-22-10-
50. Сделано в Германии. www.tetra.net

Farmasia-alan yrittäjä: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, D-49324 
Melle, Saksa, puh. +49 (0) 5422/105-0, Valmistettu Saksassa, 
www.tetra.net

Podmiot farmaceutyczny: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, 
D-49324 Melle, Niemcy, Tel.: +49 (0) 5422/105-0, 
Wyprodukowano w Niemczech, www.tetra.net

Farmaceutická společnost: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, 
D-49324 Melle, Německo, Tel. +49 (0) 5422/105-0, Vyrobeno 
v Německu, www.tetra.net

Φαρμακευτική εταιρεία: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, D-49324 Melle, 
Γερμανία, τηλ. +49 (0) 5422/105-0, Made in Germany, www.tetra.net

Farmasötik girişimci: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, D-49324 
Melle, Almanya, Tel. +49 (0) 5422/105-0, Almanya'da üretilmiştir, 
www.tetra.net

Antreprenor farmaceutic: Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, D-49324 Melle, 
Germania, Tel. +49 (0) 5422/105-0, Produs în Germania, www.tetra.net

Импортеры в РФ: ООО "Оптовая Компания АКВА ЛОГО", 117420, г. Москва, ул.
Профсоюзная, д. 57; ООО "Петснаб", 196084 г. С-Петербург, ул. Ломаная д.11, лит. А, 
офис. 45-Н; АО "Валта Пет Продактс", 115230, г. Москва, Варшавское шоссе, д.42, 
комн.3134; ООО «Зоомастер», 236016, г. Калининград, ул. Фрунзе, 21-32

Anadolu Akvaryum ve Pet Ürünleri SAN. TİC. A.Ş., 
Kaşüstü Mevkii, Samandıra Caddesi, No:28 34858, 
TR - Büyükbakkalköy – İstanbul

Производитель: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, 
Galgheide 8, D-48291 Telgte, Germany (Германия)

Valmistaja: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, Galgheide 8, 
D-48291 Telgte, Saksa

Producent: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, Galgheide 8, 
D-48291 Telgte, Niemcy

Výrobce: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, Galgheide 8, 
D-48291 Telgte, Německo

Κατασκευαστής: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, 
Galgheide 8, D-48291 Telgte, Γερμανία Üretici: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, Galgheide 8, 

D-48291 Telgte, Germany

Producător: Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, Galgheide 8, 
D-48291 Telgte, Germany

Tetra Medica HexaEx 
Tetra Medica HexaEx Tetra Medica HexaEx Tetra Medica HexaEx  Tetra Medica HexaEx Tetra Medica HexaEx Tetra Medica HexaEx 

Способ применения: добавить раствор в аквариумную воду.
Käyttötapa: Liuos akvaarioveteen lisättäväksi Metoda podawania: Roztwór dodawany do wody akwariowej Způsob podání: Roztok pro přidání do vody v akváriu

Μέθοδος χορήγησης: Διάλυμα για προσθήκη στο νερό ενυδρείου
Uygulama yöntemi: Akvaryum suyuna eklenen çözelti

Mod de administrare: Soluție pentru adăugarea în apa de acvariuАктивный фармацевтический компонент. 
1 мл раствора содержит 50 мг 2-амино-5-нитротиазола

Vaikuttava farmaseuttinen aine: 
1 ml liuosta sisältää 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrotiatsolia

Farmaceutyczne składniki czynne: 
1 ml roztworu zawiera 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrotiazolu

Účinná látka: 
1 ml roztoku obsahuje 50 mg 2-amino-5-nitrothiazolu

Δραστικό φαρμακευτικό συστατικό: 
1 ml διαλύματος περιέχει 50 mg 2-αμινο-5-νιτροθειαζόλη Aktif farmasötik madde: 

1 ml çözelti 50 mg 2-Amino-5-nitrotiyazol içerir

Ingredient farmaceutic activ:
1 ml de soluție conține 50 mg de 2-amino-5-nitrotiazol

Области применения: 
для устранения эндопаразитических жгутиконосцев (Hexamita, Spironucleus 
и т. д.), находящихся обычно в кишечнике американских цихлид.
Симптомы заболевания: 
сначала симптомы являются довольно общими. Например, рыба может 
изолироваться. Также может измениться ее окрас (в частности, у дискусов 
возможно потемнение кожи). Другие признаки: потеря веса рыбой, 
слизистые гелеобразные фекалии, содержащие кишечных жгутиконосцев, 
которых можно увидеть под микроскопом. На поздних стадиях заболевания 
на коже рыб могут впоследствии начать образовываться дыры и 
кратероподобные углубления, особенно вокруг головы (дырочная болезнь).

Käyttöalueet: 
Endoparasiittiset siimaeliöt (Hexamita, Spironucleus jne.), joita 
esiintyy erityisesti amerikkalaisten kirjoahventen suolistossa.
Taudin oireet: 
Oireet ovat aluksi melko yleisluonteisia. Kala saattaa vetäytyä 
omiin oloihinsa tai sen väri saattaa muuttua (erityisesti 
kiekkokalalla ihon tummumista). Muita oireita ovat kalan 
laihtuminen ja limainen, hyytelömäinen uloste, joka sisältää 
mikroskoopissa näkyviä suoliston siimaeliöitä. Taudin 
edistyneemmissä vaiheissa kalan ihoon saattaa myöhemmin 
muodostua reikiä ja kraatterimaisia koloja, erityisesti pään 
ympärille (”reikätauti”).

Obszary stosowania: 
Wiciowce endopasożytnicze (Hexamita, Spironucleus itp.), często 
spotykane w jelitach amerykańskich ryb pielęgnicowatych.
Objawy choroby: 
Na początku mają one raczej charakter ogólny. Przykładowo, ryba 
może być ospała lub zmienić zabarwienie (szczególnie u 
dyskowców skóra ciemnieje). Inne objawy to utrata wagi przez 
rybę oraz oślizgły, żelowaty kał zawierający widoczne pod 
mikroskopem wiciowce jelitowe. W zaawansowanych stadiach tej 
choroby na skórze ryby mogą powoli pojawiać się dziury i 
zagłębienia w kształcie kraterów, szczególnie wokół głowy 
(choroba „dziur w głowie”).

Oblasti použití: 
Endoparazitičtí bičíkovci (Hexamita, Spironucleus apod.), kteří se 
běžně nacházejí ve střevech amerických sladkovodních akvarijních 
ryb.
Příznaky onemocnění: 
Nejprve jsou zpravidla generické. Například ryba začne být 
samotářská nebo se jí změní barva (především u plochých akvarijních 
ryb se objeví ztmavnutí). Další příznaky zahrnují ztrátu tělesné 
hmotnosti a hlenovité výměšky obsahující střevní bičíkovce, kteří jsou 
vidět pod mikroskopem. V pokročilém stádiu choroby se mohou začít 
tvořit dírky a dutinky v kůži ryb, především kolem hlavy (onemocnění 
se proto někdy také nazývá „děrová nemoc“).

Πεδία εφαρμογής: 
Ενδοπαρασιτικά μαστιγοφόρα (Hexamita, Spironucleus κλπ.), τα 
οποία βρίσκονται συνήθως στο έντερο των αμερικανικών κιχλίδων.
Συμπτώματα νόσου: 
Αυτά τείνουν να είναι μάλλον γενικά κατ’ αρχάς. Για παράδειγμα, το 
ψάρι μπορεί να καταστεί μοναχικό ή ενδέχεται να προκύψει αλλαγή 
του χρώματός του (ιδίως μια σκούρυνση του δέρματος σε ψάρια 
δίσκους). Άλλες ενδείξεις περιλαμβάνουν απώλεια βάρους και 
βλεννώδη, ζελατινοειδή περιττώματα που περιέχουν εντερικά 
μαστιγοφόρα παράσιτα ορατά στο μικροσκόπιο. Στα προχωρημένα 
στάδια της νόσου ενδέχεται να αρχίσουν να αναπτύσσονται στη 
συνέχεια οπές και κοιλότητες υπό μορφή κρατήρων στο δέρμα των 
ψαριών, ιδίως γύρω από την κεφαλή (νόσος «τρύπα στο κεφάλι»).

Uygulama alanları: 
Endoparazitik flagelatlar (Hexamita, Spironucleus, vb.), bunlar sık 
olarak Amerika ciklet balıklarının bağırsaklarında bulunur.
Hastalık semptomları: 
Bunlar başlangıçta daha çok cinse özgü semptomlar olma 
eğilimindedir. Örneğin, ballıklar hareketliliğini kaybedebilir veya 
balığın rengi değişebilir (özellikle diskus balıklarında derinin 
kararması). Diğer semptomlara ağırlık kaybı ve mikroskop altında 
görülebilen kaygan, jelimsi feçez içinde bağırsak flagelatları 
görülebilir. Hastalığın ilerleyen aşamalarında, balığın derisinde ve 
özellikle baş etrafında delikler ve kratere benzeyen kovuklar 
gelişmeye başlayabilir ("kafadaki delik" hastalığı).

Domenii de aplicare:
Flagelate endoparazite (Hexamita, Spironucleus, etc.) care se găsesc de obicei 
în intestinele ciclidelor americane.
Simptomele bolii:
Simptomele tind să fie mai degrabă generice la început.
De exemplu, peștele poate deveni retras sau își poate schimba culoarea (în 
special, închiderea culorii pielii la peștii discus).
Printre alte semne se pot număra pierderea în greutate și fecalele gelatinoase, 
mucilaginoase care conțin flagelate intestinale vizibile la microscop.
În fazele avansate ale bolii, pe pielea peștilor pot să apară ulterior găuri și 
cavități asemănătoare craterelor, în special în jurul capului (boala „găurii în 
cap”).

Противопоказания и побочные эффекты: неизвестны. Владельцу 
рыб рекомендуется сообщить ветеринару или фармацевту о вновь 
выявленном побочном эффекте. Также необходимо уведомить о любых 
побочных эффектах продавца рыб или производителя продукта.

Vastasyyt ja sivuvaikutukset: Ei tiedossa. Lemmikin omistajaa 
pyydetään kohteliaasti ilmoittamaan eläinlääkärille tai 
apteekkiin, jos havaitaan uusia sivuvaikutuksia. Myös 
lemmikkieläinten jälleenmyyjille tai tuotteen valmistajalle tulisi 
tiedottaa mahdollisista sivuvaikutuksista.

Przeciwwskazania i efekty uboczne: Brak znanych. Uprasza się 
właściciela zwierzęcia domowego o odpowiedzialne poinformowanie 
weterynarza lub farmaceuty o nowo stwierdzonych efektach 
ubocznych. O wszelkich efektach ubocznych należy również 
poinformować sprzedawcę zwierząt lub producenta wyrobu.

Kontraindikace a nežádoucí účinky: Nejsou známy. Žádáme 
majitele domácího zvířete, aby laskavě informoval jakéhokoliv 
veterináře nebo lékárníka o nově objevených nežádoucích 
účincích. O těchto účincích by měl být informován také prodejce 
domácích zvířat nebo výrobce přípravku.

Αντενδείξεις και παρενέργειες: Καμία γνωστή. Ζητείται από τον 
ιδιοκτήτη των ζώων να ενημερώσει ένα κτηνίατρο ή φαρμακοποιό 
σχετικά με οποιαδήποτε νέα παρενέργεια που παρατηρήσει. Ο ιδιοκτήτης 
του καταστήματος ζώων ή ο κατασκευαστής του προϊόντος θα πρέπει 
επίσης να ενημερώνονται σχετικά με οποιεσδήποτε παρενέργειες.

Kontrendikasyonlar ve yan etkiler: Bilinen bir yan etki yoktur. 
Evcil hayvanın sahibinin, herhangi bir yeni keşfedilen yan etkiyi bir 
veteriner veya eczacıya bildirmesi rica olunur. Evcil hayvan satıcısı 
veya ürünün imalatçısı da yan etkiler hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir.

Contraindicații și efecte secundare: Necunoscute. Proprietarul 
animalelor este rugat să informeze un veterinar sau farmacist 
veterinar în legătură cu toate efectele secundare nou apărute. 
Magazinul de animale de companie sau producătorul produsului 
trebuie să fie, de asemenea, informați cu privire la orice efecte 
secundare.

Средство для пресноводных тропических рыб
Lääke makean veden akvaariokaloille Środek leczniczy dla słodkowodnych ryb tropikalnych Léčba sladkovodních tropických ryb Φάρμακο για τροπικά ψάρια γλυκού νερού

Tropik tatlı su balıkları için ilaç
Remedii pentru peștii tropicali de apă dulce

Инструкции по дозировке и способ применения: 
перед применением средства Тетра Медика ГексаЭкс рекомендуется 
осуществить замену не менее 30–50% воды в аквариуме и 
тщательно очистить фильтр. Хорошо встряхните перед применением. 
Один цикл лечения длится 7 дней. Во время лечения необходимо 
обеспечить хорошую аэрацию аквариума. Выключите все 
ультрафиолетовые лампы и озоновые системы. Не используйте 
активированный уголь и другие абсорбирующие или адсорбирующие 
фильтрующие средства для фильтрации воды. Перед использованием 
очистите доступные части фильтра должным образом. Для того чтобы 
уберечь, не пересаживайте рыб во время лечения.

Равномерно распределите средство Тетра Медика ГексаЭкс в аквариуме в 
указанных ниже количествах.
День 1: 40 капель (2 мл) на 100 л или 8 капель (0,4 мл) на 20 л.
День 3: 30 капель (1,5 мл) на 100 л или 6 капель (0,3 мл) на 20 л.
День 5: 30 капель (1,5 мл) на 100 л или 6 капель (0,3 мл) на 20 л.
День 8: не используйте. Выполните частичную замену воды (на 30–50%). 
После частичной замены воды рекомендуется использовать 
активированный уголь для фильтрации воды.

Рекомендуется повторить лечение примерно через две недели.  

Annosteluohjeet/käyttömenetelmä: 
On suositeltavaa, että vähintään 30–50 % akvaarion vedestä 
vaihdetaan ja suodatin puhdistetaan perusteellisesti ennen Tetra 
Medica HexaEx:n käyttöä. Ravista hyvin ennen käyttöä. Yksi 
hoitojakso kestää 7 päivää. Varmista hoidon aikana, että akvaario on 
tuuletettu hyvin. Sammuta mahdolliset UV-levänpoistajat ja 
otsonijärjestelmät. Älä käytä aktiivihiiltä tai muuta absorboivaa tai 
adsorboivaa suodatinainetta veden suodattamiseen. Puhdista 
suodatin mahdollisuuksien mukaan asianmukaisesti ennen käyttöä. 
Älä poista kaloja akvaariosta hoidon aikana. Näin estetään taudin 
leviäminen terveisiin kaloihin.

Levitä Tetra Medica HexaEx tasaisesti akvaarioon alla määrättyinä 
määrinä:
Päivä 1: 40 tippaa (2 ml) 100 litraan tai 8 tippaa (0,4 ml) 20 litraan
Päivä 3: 30 tippaa (1,5 ml) 100 litraan tai 6 tippaa (0,3 ml) 20 litraan
Päivä 5: 30 tippaa (1,5 ml) 100 litraan tai 6 tippaa (0,3 ml) 20 litraan
Päivä 8: Ei annostelua. Suorita osittainen vedenvaihto (30–50 %). 
Osittaisen vedenvaihdon jälkeen suosittelemme aktiivihiilen käyttöä 
veden suodattamiseen.

Käsittelyn toistaminen on suositeltavaa noin kahden viikon kuluttua. 

Instrukcja dawkowania/ metoda podawania: 
Przed zastosowaniem środka Tetra Medica HexaEx zaleca się 
wymianę co najmniej 30 – 50% wody w akwarium i 
staranne wyczyszczenie filtra. Przed użyciem mocno 
wstrząsnąć. Jeden cykl leczenia trwa 7 dni. Należy zadbać, aby 
podczas leczenia ryb akwarium było dobrze napowietrzone. 
Wyłączyć wszystkie sterylizatory UV oraz ozonatory. Nie stosować 
węgla aktywnego ani żadnego innego środka absorbującego ani 
adsorbującego do filtrowania wody. Nie wyjmować ryb podczas 
leczenia, aby nie doszło w przyszłości do zakażenia obecnie 
zdrowych ryb.

Rozprowadzić równomiernie preparat Tetra Medica HexaEx w 
akwarium w ilościach podanych poniżej:
Dzień 1: 40 kropli (2 ml) na 100 l lub 8 kropli (0,4 ml) na 20 l
Dzień 3: 30 kropli (1,5 ml) na 100 l lub 6 kropli (0,3 ml) na 20 l
Dzień 5: 30 kropli (1,5 ml) na 100 l lub 6 kropli (0,3 ml) na 20 l
Dzień 8: Nie podawać. Przeprowadzić częściową wymianę wody 
(30–50%). Po częściowej wymianie zaleca się przefiltrować wodę 
za pomocą węgla aktywnego.

Zaleca się powtórzenie procesu leczenia po około dwóch 
tygodniach. 

Pokyny k dávkování / způsob podání: 
Před aplikací přípravku Tetra Medica HexaEx se doporučuje 
vyměnit alespoň 30–50 % akvarijní vody a důkladně 
vyčistit filtr. Před použitím dobře protřepejte. Jeden léčebný 
cyklus trvá 7 dní. V průběhu ošetření zajistěte, aby se voda 
v akváriu dobře provzdušňovala. Vypněte všechny UV odkalovače 
vody a ozonizační systémy. Pro filtraci vody nepoužívejte aktivní 
uhlí ani žádný jiný absorbent nebo absorpční filtrační médium. 
Pokud je to možné, filtr před použitím důkladně vyčistěte. Během 
úpravy nevyjímejte žádné ryby, aby se zabránilo nakažení 
momentálně zdravých jedinců.
 
Přípravek Tetra Medica HexaEx nakapejte rovnoměrně do 
akvária v tomto dávkování:
1. den: 40 kapek (2 ml) na 100 l nebo 8 kapek (0,4 ml) na 20 l
3. den: 30 kapek (1,5 ml) na 100 l nebo 6 kapek (0,3 ml) na 20 l
5. den: 30 kapek (1,5 ml) na 100 l nebo 6 kapek (0,3 ml) na 20 l
8. den: Nedávkuje se. Proveďte částečnou výměnu vody 
(30–50 %). Po provedení částečné výměny vody doporučujeme 
vodu přefiltrovat přes aktivní uhlí.
 
Léčebný proces se doporučuje zopakovat asi za dva týdny. 

Οδηγίες δοσολογίας/Μέθοδος εφαρμογής: 
Συνιστάται να αλλάξετε το νερό σε ποσοστό τουλάχιστον 30-50% στο 
ενυδρείο και να καθαρίσετε σχολαστικά το φίλτρο προτού 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το Tetra Medica HexaEx. Ανακινήστε καλά πριν από 
τη χρήση. Ένας κύκλος θεραπείας διαρκεί 7 ημέρες. Κατά τη διάρκεια της 
θεραπείας, διασφαλίστε πως το ενυδρείο αερίζεται καλά. 
Απενεργοποιήστε οποιουσδήποτε διαυγαστήρες (clarifiers) UV και 
συστήματα όζοντος. Μη χρησιμοποιήστε ενεργό άνθρακα ή οποιοδήποτε 
άλλο προσροφητικό υλικό φίλτρου για το φιλτράρισμα του νερού. Όποτε 
είναι εφικτό, καθαρίζετε καλά το φίλτρο πριν από τη χρήση. Μην 
απομακρύνετε κανένα ψάρι κατά τη θεραπεία για να αποτρέψετε τη 
μετέπειτα μόλυνση ψαριών που είναι υγιή επί του παρόντος.

Διανείμετε ομοιόμορφα το Tetra Medica HexaEx στο ενυδρείο με τις 
ποσότητες που ορίζονται παρακάτω:
Ημέρα 1: 40 σταγόνες (2 ml) ανά 100 l ή 8 σταγόνες (0,4 ml) ανά 20 l
Ημέρα 3: 30 σταγόνες (1,5 ml) ανά 100 l ή 6 σταγόνες (0,3 ml) ανά 20 l
Ημέρα 5: 30 σταγόνες (1,5 ml) ανά 100 l ή 6 σταγόνες (0,3 ml) ανά 20 l
Ημέρα 8: Δεν χορηγείται προϊόν. Αντικαταστήστε μέρος του νερού 
(30-50%). Μετά τη μερική αντικατάσταση του νερού, συνιστούμε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ενεργό άνθρακα για το φιλτράρισμα του νερού.

Συνιστάται να επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία της θεραπείας ύστερα από 
περίπου δύο εβδομάδες.  

Dozlama talimatları/Uygulama yöntemi: 
Tetra Medica HexaEx'i kullanmadan önce akvaryumdaki 
suyun en az %30-50'sinin boşaltılması ve filtrenin iyice 
temizlenmesi tavsiye edilir. Kullanmadan önce iyice çalkalayın. 
Tek bir tedavi döngüsü 7 gün sürer. Tedavi esnasında, akvaryumun iyi 
havalandırılmasını sağlayın. Her türlü UV durultucu ve ozon sistemini 
kapatın. Suyu filtrelemek için aktif karbon veya başka bir absorban 
veya adsorban filtre malzemesi kullanmayın. Mümkünse, filtreyi 
kullanmadan önce uygun şekilde temizleyin. Sağlıklı olan balıkların 
daha sonra enfekte olmasını önlemek için tedavi sırasında hiçbir 
balığı dışarı almayın.

Tetra Medica HexaEx çözeltisini akvaryum içine eşit olarak aşağıda 
belirtilen miktarlarda dökün:
1. gün: 100 l başına 40 damla (2 ml) veya 20 l başına 8 damla (0,4 ml)
3. Gün: 100 l başına 30 damla (1,5 ml) veya 20 l başına 6 damla 
(0,3 ml)
5. Gün: 100 l başına 30 damla (1,5 ml) veya 20 l başına 6 damla 
(0,3 ml)
8. Gün: İlaç uygulanmaz. Suyun bir kısmını değiştirin (%30-50). 
Suyun bir kısmını değiştirdikten sonra, suyu filtrelemek için aktif 
karbon kullanmanızı öneririz.

Tedavi sürecinin yaklaşık iki hafta sonra tekrarlanması tavsiye edilir. 

Instrucțiuni de dozare/Metodă de aplicare:
Este recomandat să schimbați cel puțin 30-50% din apa din acvariu și să 
curățați bine filtrul înainte de a utiliza Tetra Medica HexaEx.
A se agita bine înainte de utilizare.
Un ciclu de tratament durează 7 zile.
În timpul tratamentului, asigurați-vă că acvariul este bine oxigenat.
Decuplați toate dispozitivele cu agent de limpezire UV și sistemele de ozon.
Nu utilizați cărbune activ sau orice alt material filtrant absorbant pentru a 
filtra apa.
Ori de câte ori este posibil, vă rugăm să curățați filtrul corect înainte de 
utilizare.
Nu îndepărtați niciun pește în timpul tratamentului, pentru a împiedica 
molipsirea peștilor sănătoși.

Distribuiți Tetra Medica HexaEx uniform în acvariu în cantitățile 
prevăzute mai jos:
Ziua 1: 40 de picături (2 ml) la 100 l sau 8 picături (0,4 ml) la 20 l
Ziua 3: 30 de picături (1,5 ml) la 100 l sau 6 picături (0,3 ml) la 20 l
Ziua 5: 30 de picături (1,5 ml) la 100 l sau 6 picături (0,3 ml) la 20 l
Ziua 8: Fără aplicare.
Schimbă parțial apa (30-50%).
După schimbarea parțială a apei, vă recomandăm să utilizați cărbune activ 
pentru filtrarea apei.

Este recomandat să repetați procesul de tratament după aproximativ două 
săptămâni.  

Инструкции по надлежащему применению: 
Ohjeet asianmukaiseen käyttöön: 

Instrukcja prawidłowego stosowania: 

Návod ke správnému používání: 

Οδηγίες ενδεδειγμένης χρήσης: 
Doğru kullanıma yönelik talimatlar: 

Instrucțiuni pentru o utilizare corespunzătoare: 

• Не используйте средство Тетра Медика ГексаЭкс в сочетании с 
другими средствами от болезней рыб.

• В случае добавления в аквариум чрезмерного количества продукта 
выполните частичную замену воды в соответствии с количеством 
добавленного продукта.

• Älä käytä Tetra Medica HexaEx -liuosta yhdessä muiden 
tautien lääkkeiden kanssa

• Jos tuotetta lisätään akvaarioon liiallisia määriä, suorita näitä 
osia vastaava osittainen vedenvaihto

• Nie należy stosować środka Tetra Medica HexaEx w połączeniu 
z innymi preparatami leczniczymi.

• Jeśli do akwarium wprowadzono duże ilości produktu, należy 
przeprowadzić częściową wymianę wody odpowiadającą 
wprowadzonej ilości środka

• Přípravek Tetra Medica HexaEx nepoužívejte ve spojení 
s jinými léčivy.

• Pokud se do akvária přidá nadměrné množství výrobku, proveďte 
částečnou výměnu vody odpovídající tomuto množství

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το Tetra Medica HexaEx μαζί με 
οποιαδήποτε άλλα φάρμακα.

• Εάν προστεθούν υπερβολικές ποσότητες του προϊόντος στο 
ενυδρείο, αντικαταστήστε μέρος του νερού, που να αντιστοιχεί σε 
αυτές τις ποσότητες.

• Tetra Medica HexaEx çözeltisini diğer hastalıklara yönelik 
ilaçlarla birlikte kullanmayın.

• Akvaryuma gerekenden fazla miktarda ürün eklenmesi halinde, 
bu miktara eşdeğer orandaki suyu değiştirin • Nu folosiți Tetra Medica HexaEx împreună cu alte remedii 

medicamentoase.
• Dacă se adaugă cantități excesive de produs în acvariu, efectuați 

o schimbare parțială de apă echivalentă cu aceste cantități

Особые меры предосторожности при хранении:
• храните средство в недоступном для детей месте.
• Храните продукт в оригинальной упаковке.
• Не подвергайте продукт воздействию солнечных лучей.
Особые меры предосторожности:
• только для лечения животных.
• Не используйте средство после истечения срока хранения.
• Особые меры предосторожности для утилизации неиспользованного 

средства:
• утилизируйте этот продукт и его упаковку в пункте сбора опасных или 

специальных отходов.

Erityiset varotoimet varastoinnissa:
• Pidä tämä lääke poissa lasten ulottuvilta ja näkyviltä.
• Varastoi tuote sen alkuperäispakkauksessa.
• Pidä tuote poissa auringonvalosta.
Erityiset varotoimet:
• Vain eläinten hoitoon.
• Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
• Erityiset varotoimenpiteet käyttämättömien lääkkeiden 

hävittämisessä:
• Toimita tämä tuote ja sen pakkaus ongelmajätteen tai 

erityisjätteen vastaanottopaikkaan.

Specjalne środki ostrożności związane z przechowywaniem:
• Trzymaj środek leczniczy w miejscu niedostępnym i niewidocznym dla dzieci.
• Przechowuj produkt w oryginalnym opakowaniu.
• Trzymaj produkt z daleka od promieni słonecznych.
Specjalne środki ostrożności:
• Wyłącznie do leczenia zwierząt.
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności.
• Specjalne środki ostrożności przy usuwaniu niewykorzystanego preparatu:
• Produkt i jego opakowanie należy usuwać, przekazując do punktu zbiórki 

odpadów niebezpiecznych lub specjalnych.

Zvláštní opatření při skladování:
• Uchovávejte mimo dosah a dohled dětí.
• Skladujte v originálním obalu.
• Uchovávejte mimo dosah slunečních paprsků.
Zvláštní upozornění:
• Není určeno pro člověka.
• Nepoužívejte po datu exspirace.
• Speciální preventivní opatření pro likvidaci nepoužitých 

přípravků:
• Přípravek a jeho obal předejte k likvidaci na sběrných místech 

nebezpečného nebo speciálního odpadu.

Ειδικές προφυλάξεις φύλαξης:
• Φυλάσσετε αυτό το φάρμακο σε μέρος που δεν προσεγγίζουν και δεν βλέπουν 

τα παιδιά.
• Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν στην αρχική συσκευασία του.
• Φυλάσσετε το προϊόν προστατευμένο από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.
Ειδικές προφυλάξεις:
• Μόνο για θεραπεία ζώων.
• Να μη χρησιμοποιείται μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.
• Ειδικά μέτρα προφύλαξης για την απόρριψη μη χρησιμοποιημένων φαρμάκων:
• Το προϊόν αυτό και η συσκευασία του να 

εναποτεθούν σε χώρο συλλογής επικινδύνων ή 
ειδικών αποβλήτων.

Özel saklama önlemleri:
• Bu ilacı çocukların erişemeyeceği ve göremeyeceği yerlerde tutun.
• Ürünü orijinal ambalajında saklayın.
• Ürünü güneş ışığından uzak tutun.
Özel önlemler:
• Yalnızca hayvanların tedavisinde kullanılır.
• Son kullanma tarihi geçtikten sonra kullanmayın.
• Kullanılmayan ilaçların imha edilmesine yönelik özel önleyici 

tedbirler:
• Bu ürün ve ambalajını, tehlikeli veya özel atık toplama noktalarına 

atın.

Măsuri de precauție speciale pentru păstrare:
• Nu lăsați produsul la îndemâna copiilor.
• Păstrați produsul în ambalajul original.
• Protejați produsul depozitat de razele soarelui.
Măsuri de precauție speciale:
• Doar pentru tratarea animalelor.
• Nu folosiți după expirarea termenului de valabilitate.
• Măsuri speciale de precauție pentru eliminarea remediilor nefolosite:
• Eliminați acest produs și ambalajul aferent în 

punctele de colectare la deșeurilor periculoase sau 
speciale.

Последняя редакция: октябрь 2017 г.Tiedot tarkastettu: 
Lokakuu 2017

Informacje zmodyfikowano: 
Październik 2017 r. 

Datum poslední revize informací: 
Říjen 2017

Αναθεώρηση πληροφοριών: Οκτώβριος 2017

Bilgi revizyon tarihi: Ekim 2017

Informații revizuite: Octombrie 2017
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معلومات وإرشادات الاستخدام
 Tetra GmbH, Herrenteich 78, D-49324 Melle :ات الصيدلانية متعهد المستح�ض

ي ألمانيا،
 ألمانيا، هاتف رقم. 0-5422/105 (0) 49+، صنع �ف

 www.tetra.net

  Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier GmbH, Galgheide 8, D-48291 Telgte,:جهة التصنيع
ألمانيا

Tetra Medica HexaEx 

طريقة التناول: المحلول الذي يضاف إلى مياه حوض الأسماك

ي الفعّال: 
المكون الدوا�ئ

وثيازول  1مل من المحلول يحتوي على 50 ملغ من 2 أمينو 5 ني�ت

جوانب الاستخدام: 
ي 

ونوكلياس، الخ)، وال�ت السوطيات الطفيلية (الطفيليات سداسية الخيوط، طفيليات سب�ي
. مريكي

أ
ي أمعاء اسماك السيكليد ال

عادةً ما توجد �ف
أعراض المرض: 

ي البداية. على سبيل المثال، قد يصبح 
تش�ي هذه الأعراض إلى حالت عامة إلى حدٍ ما �ف

ي لون السمك (وخاصةً تحول لون الجلد ليصبح لوناً 
السمك منعزلً، أو قد يحدث تغ�ي �ف

ات الأخرى على فقدان السمك للوزن،  ي سمك الديسكس). وتشتمل بعض المؤ�ش
داكنًا �ف

ي يمكن رؤيتها 
وإخراج السمك برازًا لزجًا وهلامي الشكل يحتوي على الفطريات المعوية ال�ت

ي المراحل المتقدمة من المرض، قد تبدأ الثقوب والتجاويف الشبيهة 
بواسطة المجهر. و�ف

ي المنطقة المحيطة بالرأس (فيما يعُرف 
ي الظهور على جلد السمك، وخاصةً �ف

بالحفر �ف
بمرض "ثقب الرأس").

ام من مالك  ء معروف. يطلب بكل اح�ت ي
موانع الاستعمال والائعراض الجانبية: ل يوجد �ش

بلاغ عن أي أعراض جانبية تم  ، الإ الحيوان الأليف من قبل الطبيب البيطري أو الصيدلىي
اكتشافها حديثًا. كما يجب أيضًا أن يتم إبلاغ تاجر الحيوانات الأليفة أو الجهة المصنعة 

للمنتج بأي أعراض جانبية.

سماك المياه العذبة الاستوائية
ئ

معالجة لا

توجيهات إعطاء الجرعة/طريقة استخدامها: 
اوح من 30 إلى50 % على الأقل  ي حوض السمك بنسبة ت�ت

يوُصى بتغي�ي المياه الموجودة �ف
وتنظيف الفل�ت بدقة قبل استخدام .Tetra Medica HexaEx يرُّج جيدًا قبل الستخدام. 

تستمر دورة العلاج الواحدة لمدة 7 أيام. يرجى التأكد أثناء العلاج من أن حوض الأسماك 
جيد التهوية. قم بإغلاق أي مصابيح UV وأنظمة غاز الأوزون. ل تستخدم الكربون المنشط 

أو أية مادة امتصاص أو وسيلة تنقية امتصاص أخرى لتنقية المياه. يرجى تنظيف الفل�ت 
ي أثناء العلاج لتجنب انتقال 

جيدًا كلما أمكن ذلك قبل الستخدام. ل تقم بإخراج السمك �ف
. ي الوقت الحالىي

ية سمكة سليمة �ف
أ

العدوى ل

ي حوض السمك بالكميات المحددة 
قم بتوزيع Tetra Medica HexaEx بالتساوي �ض

سفل:
ئ

بالا
ا ً ول: 40 قطرة ( 2مل) لكل 100 ل�ت أو 8 قطرات ( 0.4مل) لكل 20 ل�ت

ئ
اليوم الا

ا ً اليوم الثالث: 30 قطرة ( 1.5مل) لكل 100 ل�ت أو 6 قطرات ( 0.3مل) لكل 20 ل�ت
ا ً اليوم الخامس: 30 قطرة ( 1.5مل) لكل 100 ل�ت أو 6 قطرات ( 0.3مل) لكل 20 ل�ت

اليوم الثامن: يمُنع الستخدام. قم بتغي�ي المياه جزئيًا (بنسبة30 -50%). بعد التغي�ي 
ي للمياه نوصيك باستخدام الكربون المنشط لتنقية المياه.

الجز�أ

ف تقريبًا.   يوُصى بإعادة تنفيذ إجراءات العلاج بعد مرور أسبوع�ي

توجيهات للاستخدام السليم: 

امن مع أي علاجات أمراض أخرى. • ل تستخدم Tetra Medica HexaEx بال�تف
ي للمياه 

• إذا تمت إضافة كميات زائدة من المنتج إلى حوض الأسماك، قم بإجراء تغي�ي جز�أ
مساوياً لتلك الكميات.

احتياطات التخزين الخاصة:
طفال.

أ
• احفظ هذا العلاج بعيدًا عن متناول أيدي ونظر ال

صلية الخاصة به.
أ

ي داخل عبوة التغليف ال
• خزن المنتج �ف

• احتفظ بالمنتج بعيدًا عن ضوء الشمس.
الاحتياطات الخاصة:

• لعلاج الحيوانات فقط:
• ل تستخدمه بمجرد تجاوز تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية.

• التداب�ي الحتياطية الخاصة للتخلص من العلاجات غ�ي المستخدمة:
ي نقاط جمع المواد الخطرة أو 

• تخلص من هذا المنتج ومن عبوة التغليف الخاصة به �ف
النفايات الخاصة.

المعلومات المراجعة: 
أكتوبر عام2017 

简要信息及使用说明
制药企业： Tetra股份有限公司 德国梅勒 D-49324邮区 Herren-
teich 78号 电话：+49 (0) 5422/105-0 德国制造 网址：www.
tetra.net
生产厂商： Aquarium Münster, Pahlsmeier股份有限公司
德国特尔格特 D-48291邮区 Galgheide 8号

Tetra Medica HexaEx 

用法：将溶液添加到水族箱中

活性药物成分：
1毫升溶液含有50毫克2-氨基-5-硝基噻唑

适用范围：
在美国慈鲷的肠中常见的寄生虫鞭毛虫（六鞭虫属、螺旋核虫属
等）。
疾病症状：
起病初期的症状通常很不典型。例如，鱼可能变得不合群或鱼的
颜色可能发生变化（特别是铁饼鱼的皮肤会变黑）。其他迹象包
括鱼儿日渐消瘦，并且排出粘稠的凝胶状粪便，其中含有可以在
显微镜下观察到的肠鞭毛虫。在疾病的晚期阶段，可能相继在
鱼皮，特别是在头部周围开始出现孔洞和火山口样腔洞（头洞
症）。
禁忌及副作用：未知。一经发现存在任何副作用，请立即告知兽
医或药剂师。另外，还应通知宠物售卖商或药品生产商。
对热带鱼的治疗
剂量说明/使用方法：
使用Tetra MedicaHexaEx前建议您更换 水族箱中至少30-50％的
水并彻底清洁过滤 用前摇匀。单次治疗周期为7天。治疗期间，
请确保水族箱处于良好的通风换气状态。关掉任何的紫外杀菌灯
和臭氧杀菌系统。切勿使用活性炭或任何其他吸收类过滤介质或
吸附剂对水进行过滤。请尽可能在用前适当过滤。治疗期间不要
取出任何鱼，以防目前健康的鱼类受到继发感染。
 
按以下剂量在水族箱内均匀布撒Tetra Medica HexaEx。
第1天：每100升水用药40滴（2毫升）或每20升水用药8滴（0.4
毫升）
第3天：每100升水用药30滴（1.5毫升）或每20升水用药6滴
（0.3毫升）
第5天：每100升水用药30滴（1.5毫升）或每20升水用药6滴
（0.3毫升）
第8天：不用药。进行局部换水（30%-50%）。局部换水后，建
议用活性炭对水进行过滤。
 
建议大约两周后重复该疗程。  
适当用药说明：
切勿将Tetra Medica HexaEx 跟其他疾病治疗药物同用。
若在水族箱内用药过量，请进行相应比例的局部换水操作
特殊存放防范：
请将本药品远离儿童存放。
存放时，将药品置于原包装内。
避开阳光存放。
特殊防范：
只能施用于动物。
药品一旦过期，切勿使用。
药品残余物处置的特殊防范措施：
将本品及其包装丢弃在危险废物或专门的废物收取点。
信息修正日期：
2017年10月
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